FEATURES
n	Vertical SIP-mount small footprint package
n	Output from 0.6 to 6 Volts up to
51 Watts
n	Ultra-wide 4.5 to 13.8 Vdc input range
n	Outstanding thermal performance and derating
n	Extensive self-protection and short circuit
features with no output reverse conduction

I/O caps are necessary for our test equipment and may not be needed for your application.
➂	Vin must be 2V or higher than Vout for 3.3 to 5V outputs.
ORDERING GUIDE
Root Model ➁
Output Input
Efficiency
Package
Vout
(Volts)
Iout
(Amps
max)
Power
(Watts)
R/N (mVp-p)➁ Regulation (Max.)➂
Vin Nom.
(Volts)
Range
(Volts)
Iin,
no load
(mA)
Iin,
full load
(Amps) Case C72 ➀ PinoutTyp. Max. Line Load Min. Typ.
LSS-T/10-W12 0.591 – 6 10 60 45 75 ±0.2% ±1.4% 12 4.5 – 13.8 80 4.48 91.5 93
0.41 × 0.65 × 0.4
(10.4 × 16.5 × 10.2) P73
Performance Specifications and Ordering Guide ➁
Output
Configuration:
 L = Unipolar
  Low Voltage
Maximum Rated Output
   Current in Amps
Non-Isolated SIP
Output Voltage Range
 T = Trimmable, 0.6 – 6 Volts Wide Input Voltage Range
 W12 = 4.5 – 13.8 Volts (10Amp)
L SS - / W12-T 10 C-
RoHS Hazardous
Substance Compliance
 C = RoHS6 (does not
claim EU RoHS exemption
7b–lead in solder)
PART NUMBER STRUCTURE
MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS
0.41
(10.4)
0.65
(16.5)
0.05
(1.3)
.032 (0.8) ±.002 OR
.025 (0.6) ±.002 TYP
0.24 MAX
(6.1)
0.06 REF THK
(1.5)
0.38 MAX
(9.7)
0.12 (3.0)
0.067 (1.7)
0.067 (1.7)
0.134 (3.4)
0.134 (3.4)
0.205 REF
(5.2)
INPUT/OUTPUT CONNECTIONS
LSS-T/10-W12
Pin Function P73
1 Enable On/Off
2 +Vin
3 Ground
4 +Vout
5 Output Trim
Figure 2 . LSS-T/10-W12 Series
Component locations are typical.
LSS-T/10-W12
Adjustable Output 10 Amp SIP-mount DC/DC Converter
MDC_MDC_LSS-T10-W12.B01 Page 2 of 8
Third Angle Projection
Dimensions are in inches (mm) shown for ref. only.
Components are shown for reference only.
Tolerances (unless otherwise specified):
.XX ± 0.02 (0.5)
.XXX ± 0.010 (0.25)
Angles ± 2˚
Input